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Safety Regulations
Before using this product,please read the following safety instructions and follow all routine safety
precautions.

Please read th e instructions carefully, please keep the instructions.
Any operation inconsistent with this instruction manual may cause
damage to this product.

Note

1. Only authorized technicians can disassemble this product. Users are not recommended to
disassemble this product by themselves.

2. This product can only use the power adapter provided by the factory. If other adapters are used, the

product maybe damaged.

Do not touch wires, sockets or body parts to roll into the product drive wheels.

Do not use cloth curtains or body parts to roll into the product drive wheels. Do not place this product

near cigarette butts, lighters and other smoldering fires.

Please clean the product after charging.

Do not bend wires excessively or place heavy objects and sharp objects on the machine.

This product is an indoor household product.Do not use it outdoors.

Do not sit on the product.

Do not use this prod uct in wet environment(e.g. bathroom).

10.Before using this product, please remove all vulnerable

11.items(e.g.glasses,lamps,etc.) on the ground as well as items (e.g.glasses, lamps,etc.) on the ground
as well as items (e.g.wires,paper sheets, curtains) that may entangle the side brushes and air suction
passages.

12.Do not put this product in a place where it is easy to fall (e.g.on desks and chairs).

13.Please carefully check whether the power adapter is connected to the socket before use, otherwise
the battery may be damaged.

14.To prevent tripping, please inform others of the house when this product works.

15. Please empty the dust box before using this product when the dust box is full.

16.The temperature used for this product is O to 40 degrees Celsius.

177.Do not use this product in high temperature environment.

18. Please remove the battery from the machine before the product is scrapp ed.

19. Please make sure that this product is not powered on when removing the battery.

20.Please recycle the discarded batteries safely.
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Warning

1. Use only the original rechargeable battery and charging seat specially equipped by the manufacturer.
Non - rechargeable batteries are structure prohibited, please refer to “product parameters” for
battery specification information.

2. ltisforbiddento use products in environments with open flames or fragile objects.

It is forbidden to use products in extremely hot (above 40°C) or extremely cold (below 0°C).

4. ltisforbidden for human hair,clothes,fingers and other parts to approach the opening and operating

parts of the product.

It is forbidden to use products on wet or stagnant ground

It is forbidden for products to absorb any articles such as stones and waste paper that may clog

products.

7. Itisforbidden for products to absorb any inflammable substances, such as petrol, toner and toner for
printers or photocopies. Prohibit the use of products in clean areas with flammable items.
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8. Itisforbidden for products to absorb any burning articles, such as cigarettes, matches, ashes and
other articles that may cause fire.

9. Itisforbidden to place articles at the suction opening. Do not use the product when the suction port is
blocked. Clean up dust, cotton wool,hair, etc. at the suction opening to ensure smooth air circulation
at the suction opening.

10.Use the power cord carefully to avoid damage. It is forbidden to use the power cord to drag or pull
the product and the product charging seat. It is forbidden to use the power cord as a handle. It is
forbidden to clamp the power cord in the crack of the door. It is forbidden to pull the power cord at
sharp corners and corners. It is forbidden for the product to run on the power cord while the power
cord should be far away from the heat source.

11.Do not use damaged charging seat.

12.Even if the product has been severely damaged, burning of the product is prohibited, which may lead
to explosion of the battery of the product.

Product Composition / Package Contents

1X Robot Vacuum

1X Remote Control 1X dustbin

1X Adapter 1X mopping holder assembly 1X watertank 2X Battery
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1x Cleaning Brush 1X Instruction Manual 2X Side Brush 4XxFilter Cotton

Before use, remove the protective strips from the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner, and from the charging station.
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Product Composition / Package Contents

Front of the main unit

Dust box
Recharge
button

Power button

Surface cover

Wi k
Omnidirectional atertank button

lens

Rear of the main unit

Lower visual Charging electrode
Side brush Universal wheel
Battery
Driving wheel
Dustbox Remote control

Dust box flip Edge cleaning

Power On/Off — Recharge

Automatic cleaning — Spot cleaning
Dust box conductive

HEPA spring

filter Pause/Start

Direction control

—  Water flow
Zig-zag cleaning ——@ (f) @—— adjustment
Charglng plle Suction adjustment ——

Signal indicator

DC plug

(

Charging electrode
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model BR151

CPU GD32F330

Case material ABS plastic

Battery capacity 2600mAh

Fan motor 1400pa Domestic Brushless motor
Suction power 650 pa standard mode / 1000 pa Turbo mode
Dust compartment 0.21

Water tank 0.231

Speed 0.3m/s

Adapter voltage: 19V/0.6A

Dimensions 300*74 mm

Weight 2.5 kg

Charging time 4.5 hours

Product Use/Wi-Fi connection

CONNECTTO THE APP

Method 1(BT mode, recommend)

*  Choose “Robot Vacuum (BLE)” in Small Home Appliance column.

*  Long press recharge button on robot for 3s’, make sure that indicator light is blink. Tick “Confirm the indicator
is blinking rapidly” in APP interface and then click “Next”

*  Ensure your mobile bluetooth is ON, the APP will automatically search the robot nearby, click “Add” after find
it.

*  Input correct Wi-Fi name and password and then “Next”

*  Wait the connection and select done.

09:289 - 14167 all 46 7 14:167 lag 09:29 7 - 09:209 il -

X X Add Device Done Add Device Done
Cancel

Reset the device Adding device...
Power on the device. Choose Wi-Fiand

“ ) enter password )
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© Confirm the indicator i binking rapidy.

Next

Method 2 (AP mode, recommend)

AP mode

. In case the recommended installation with the “BT mode” failed, you can follow the steps below to pair the robot vacuum cleaner with
the “AP mode”.

. 1. Select “AP mode” to first connect to the Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner’s WiFi network, in order to pass the data from your home
network.

*  2.In AP mode: connect to the WiFi hotspot created by the Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner, the WiFi name is “smartlife-****",
*  3.In AP mode: after connecting to the WiFi network, return to the Smart Life interface and wait for the connection result

09287 e 00284 - 00289 -

< Add Device @ = X X x Add Device Done.

Reset the device Adding device...

2 Lan ASUS ACS300.2.4.
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Select the status of the indicator ight
or he: :
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CHARGING THE BLUMILL SMART ROBOT VACUUM CLEANER

1. Place the charging station on the flat ground against the wall. Do not place objects 0.5 m to the left and right of the charging station or

1.5 min front of the charging station.

Attach the charging station to the adapter and plug the adapter into the power outlet.

Attach the two side brushes to the bottom of the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner

4. Place the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner on the charging station to charge the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner. While
charging, the indicator flashes. When charging is complete, the indicator will be on constantly. It takes approximately five hours to fully
charge the main unit.
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During cleaning, the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner automatically checks its power level. If the power level is insufficient, it will
automatically return to the charging station to recharge. You can also press the “home” button on the remote control or in the app to instruct
the main unit to return to the charging stand to activate.

Caution

Do not use the charging stand in reflective environments such as the environment exposed to direct sunlight and environment with mirrors
nearby. If there are reflective objects, cover the charging stand at a height of 7 cm from the bottom.

To ensure the normal working duration of the main unit, fully charge the main unit before use. The charging time is about 4.5 hours.

To ensure the safety of charging and prevent a damp cloth from damaging the floor, remove the water tank before charging the main unit.

CLEANING MODES

For different cleaning needs, this product offers multiple cleaning modes for you to choose from. You can select the different cleaning modes
on the robot vacuum cleaner, through the app, or through the remote control.

Automatic Cleaning
In the off state, press and hold the power button. After the indicator on the robot vacuum cleaner lights up, indicating that the
device is turned on, press the power button again to start the automatic cleaning.

Fixed Point Cleaning
The BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner cleans the ground in a spiral path in the specified area and returns to the original point
after cleaning. To do this, press the crosshair button on the remote control or in the app to enable fixed point cleaning.

Cleaning along the wall
The BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner cleans the ground along edges of solid objects (e.g. wall) and returns to the charging
stand after cleaning. To do this, press the square button on the remote control or in the app to enable cleaning along the edge.

Manual operation
The BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner cleans the ground in the direction that the user transmits. Press the directional pad on
the remote control or in the app to specify the direction.

SETTING ASCHEDULE

In the app, a schedule can be set within which the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner performs cleaning actions. To do this, in the main
screen of the Smart Life app, go to the “smart” option at the bottom. There are already a number of examples of possible schemes here, you
can select them to put them into use if you wish. You can also modify them to your liking before activation.

DO ® G

To create a completely new schedule, click on the blue plus in the upper right. First the condition must be selected to start the schedule, then
an action must be selected. If it is chosen here to activate the device, it is still necessary to choose in which mode it will be activated. After
this, the schedule can be saved and put into use. Optionally, multiple schedules can be created and in use at the same time.

TURNING THE ROBOT CLEANER ON AND OFF

Pause: When the robot vacuum cleaner is active, press the power button on the robot vacuum cleaner or press the pause button on the
remote control to pause the activity.

Wake-up: After the robot vacuum cleaner is paused for more than 10 minutes, it activates sleep mode (the robot vacuum cleaner indicator is
off). Press the power button to wake up robot vacuum cleaner.

Power off: After the robot vacuum cleaner is turned off, press and hold the power button. When the robot vacuum cleaner indicator is off, the
product is turned off.

* [t is not recommended to turn off the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner after use, but to let it go into sleep mode in the charger, so that it
works better in the next use.
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Charging station, sensors and drive wheels

The charging electrode, lower visual sensor and bumper contain sensitive electronic parts. Use a dry cloth to clean the parts. Do not use a
wet cloth, otherwise water may enter the parts and cause damage.

*Ifthe product is not used for a long time, the battery may over-discharge. To prevent this, it should be charged at least once every three
months. If the battery is over-discharged or left unused for a long time, the product may no longer be rechargeable.

MAINTENANCE PARTS

e o

Press the button on Open the side cover of Empty the dust Remove the HEPA
the dust container to the dust container. container. filter.
remove it.

Place the HEPA filter back into the dust container.
Make sure the HEPA filter is completely dry.

Close the dust container lid and place it back into
the main unit.

Note: It is recommended to wash the HEPA filter
every 15 to 30 days. The maximum life of the
HEPA filter is three months.

QN

Wash the HEPA filter. Dry the dust container
and filter component to
ensure their longevity.

SAFETY TIPS

Before using this product, please read the following safety instructions and observe all routine safety precautions.

Only authorized technicians may disassemble this product. Users are advised not to disassemble this product themselves.
This product can only use the factory supplied power adapter. If other adapters are used, the product may be damaged.
Keep the drive wheels away from electrical wiring, outlets and body parts.

Take care that fabric curtains do not hang in the path of the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner.

Do not place this product near cigarette butts, lighters and other smouldering fires.

Clean the product after charging.

Do not place heavy objects on the unit.

Do not use the BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner outdoors.

Do not use this product in a humid environment, such as the bathroom.

10. Do not place this product in a place where it can easily fall (e.g., on desks and chairs).

11. To avoid tripping, please inform other occupants of the house when this product is active.

12. Remove the battery from the unit before transporting it.

13. Please recycle discarded batteries safely.

© 0N ok wN
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Warnings about battery

You must not remove (or attempt to remove) the battery incorporated in this product on your own. To replace
the battery, you must contact your service provider or an independent qualified professional. These instructions
have been prepared for the exclusive use of your service provider or independent qualified professional.

FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE THE BATTERY ON YOUR OWN OR DISPOSE
OFITIN FIRE. DO NOT DISASSEMBLE,

Warning
CRUSH OR PUNCTURE THE BATTERY
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Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik goed door en bewaar deze
instructies. Elke handeling die niet in overeenstemming is met deze
handleiding kan schade aan dit product veroorzaken.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

1. Alleen geautoriseerde technici mogen dit product demonteren. Het wordt gebruikers afgeraden dit

product zelf te demonteren.

Het is verboden producten te gebruiken in omgevingen met open vuur of kwetsbare voorwerpen.

Het is verboden producten te gebruiken op natte of stilstaande ondergrond.

4. Hetisverboden dat producten brandbare stoffen zoals benzine, toner en toner voor printers of
kopieén opnemen. Het gebruik van producten in schone gebieden met brandbare voorwerpen is
verboden.

5. Hetisverboden dat producten voorwerpen zoals stenen en afvalpapier opnemen die producten
kunnen verstoppen.

6. Hetisverboden dat producten brandende voorwerpen zoals sigaretten, lucifers, as en andere
voorwerpen opnemen die brand kunnen veroorzaken.

7. Hetis verboden om voorwerpen bij de zuigopening te plaatsen. Gebruik het product niet wanneer
de zuigopening geblokkeerd is. Verwijder stof, watten, haren, etc. bij de zuigopening om een goede
luchtcirculatie bij de zuigopening te waarborgen.

8. Hetisverboden producten te gebruiken in extreem warme (boven 40°C) of extreem koude (onder
0°C) omgevingen.

9. Hetisverboden dat menselijk haar, kleding, vingers en andere delen in de buurt van de opening en
werkende delen van het product komen.

10.Dit product kan alleen de door de fabriek geleverde stroomadapter gebruiken. Als andere adapters
worden gebruikt, kan het product beschadigd raken.

11.Raak geen draden, stopcontacten of lichaamsdelen aan die in de aandrijfwielen van het product
kunnen rollen.

12.Gebruik geen gordijnen of lichaamsdelen die in de aandrijfwielen van het product kunnen rollen.

13.Reinig het product na het opladen.

14.Gebruik geen beschadigd oplaadstation.

15.Zelfs als het product ernstig beschadigd is, is het verboden het product te verbranden, wat kan leiden
tot een explosie van de batterij van het product.

16.Leeg het stofreservoir voordat u dit product gebruikt als het stofreservoir vol is.

1'7.Ga niet op het product zitten.

18.Gebruik het netsnoer voorzichtig om schade te voorkomen. Het is verboden het netsnoer te
gebruiken om het product en het oplaadstation van het product te slepen of trekken. Het is verboden
het netsnoer als handvat te gebruiken. Het is verboden het netsnoer in de deuropening te klemmen.
Het is verboden het netsnoer in scherpe hoeken te trekken. Het is verboden het product op het
netsnoer te laten lopen terwijl het netsnoer ver weg van de warmtebron moet zijn.

19.Zorg ervoor dat dit product niet is ingeschakeld wanneer u de batterij verwijdert.

20.Gebruik dit product niet in een omgeving met hoge temperatuur.

21.Recycle de weggegooide batterijen veilig.

22.Verwijder de batterij uit de machine voordat het product wordt weggegooid.

23.De gebruikstemperatuur voor dit product is O tot 40 graden Celsius.

24.0m struikelen te voorkomen, informeer anderen in het huis wanneer dit product werkt.

25. Controleer voor gebruik zorgvuldig of de stroomadapter op het stopcontact is aangesloten, anders
kan de batterij beschadigd raken.

26. Plaats dit product niet op een plaats waar het gemakkelijk kan vallen (bijv. op bureaus en stoelen).

@w N
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2'7.Verwijder voor gebruik van dit product alle kwetsbare voorwerpen (bijv. glazen, lampen, enz.) op de
grond evenals voorwerpen (bijv. glazen, lampen, enz.) op de grond evenals voorwerpen (bijv. draden,
papieren vellen, gordijnen) die de zijborstels en luchtzuigkanalen kunnen verstrikken.

28. Gebruik dit product niet in een natte omgeving (bijv. badkamer).

29.Dit product is een huishoudelijk product voor binnen. Gebruik het niet buitenshuis.

30.Buig geen draden overmatig of plaats geen zware voorwerpen en scherpe voorwerpen op de
machine.

31.Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van sigarettenpeuken, aanstekers en andere smeulende vuren.

32.Gebruik alleen de originele oplaadbare batterij en het oplaadstation die speciaal door de fabrikant zijn
uitgerust. Niet-oplaadbare batterijen zijn structureel verboden, raadpleeg “productparameters” voor
batterij specificatie informatie.

Pakket inhoud

BluMill Robotstofzuiger Oplaadstation Afstandsbediening Stofreservoir

Adapter met Kabel Dweildoek water reservoir 2X batterijen

= | |AA] |88

Schoonmaakborstel Handleiding 2X zijborstels 4X filters

Verwijder voor het gebruik de beschermende strips van de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner, en van het laadstation.
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Onderdelen

Bovenaanzicht

Oplaadknop

Stofreservoir

HEPA
filter

Aanknop
Waterreservoir
Sensor
Onderaanzicht
Laagzichtsensor Laadcontact
Zijporstel Voorwiel
Batterij
Zijwiel
Stofreservoir Afstandsbediening

Stofreservoir Reinigen langs de muren

deksel
Terug naar

oplaadstation

Aan/Uit

Automatische Gericht reinigen

Stofreservoir schoonmaakmodus

geleidende veer

Start/Pauze
Positie aanpassen

| Positie aanpassen

1@

Oplaadstation

Zig-zag

Zuigkracht instellen ——

—

Indicatorlampje

Kabelaansluiting

LLaadcontacten
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TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE

Model BR151

CPU GD32F330

Materiaal omhulsel ABS plastic

Capaciteit batterijen ~ 2600mAh

Ventilator motor 1400pa Domestic Brushless motor
Zuigkracht 650 pa standard modus/ 1000 pa Turbo modus
Stofcompartiment 0.21

Watertank 0.231

Snelheid 0.3 m/s

Adapter voltage: 19V/ 0.6 A

Afmetingen 300*74 mm

Gewicht 2.5 kg

Laadtijd 4.5 uur

Productgebruik/Wi-Fi-verbinding

Scan de QR code en maak verbindig met de app

BT Mode

*  Opende Smart Life app en selecteer de BluMill Robot Vacuum Cleaner (BLE).

*  Houd de oplaadknop op de bovenkant van de robotstofzuiger 3 seconden lang ingedrukt tot het lampje
begint te knipperen.

*  Bevestigin de app dat het lampje aan het knipperen is en druk op de knop “Next”.

»  Schakel de Bluetooth in op uw telefoon en selecteer de robotstofzuiger op de lijst van beschikbare
apparaten.

*  Vulde naam van het juiste wifi-netwerk in en klik op de knop “Next”.. De robotstofzuiger zal verbinding
maken met de app.

09:289 - 14167 all 46 7 14:167 lag 09:29 7 - 09:205 e

< Add Device @ = X X Add Device Done Add Device Done.
Cancel

........................

Reset the device Adding device...
Power on the device. Choose Wi-Fiand
i o enter password
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Next
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AP Mode

*  Kies “Robot Vacuum(Wi-Fi)” in de kolom Small Home Appliance.

»  Zorg ervoor dat de Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz is en voer het juiste Wi-Fi-wachtwoord in.

*  Houd de oplaadknop op de robot 6 seconden ingedrukt, zorg ervoor dat het indicatielampje knippert. Vink “Confirm the indicator is
blinking rapidly” aan in de APP-interface, klik op “Next” en kies AP-modus in het pop-upvenster.

*  Zoek het wachtwoordloze toegangspunt dat begint met SmartLife-XXXXin je Wi-Fi-lijst en klik om verbinding te maken. Nadat de
verbinding met het toegangspunt succesvol tot stand is gebracht, ga je terug naar de Smart Life APP. De APP springt automatisch naar
de interface voor robotverbinding. Wacht tot de verbinding is voltooid en de robot kan worden bediend nadat de verbinding is gemaakt.

09287 e 00284 - 00289 -

< Add Device @ = X X x Add Device Done.

Reset the device Adding device...

T Lab ASUS ACS300.24.
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Let op!

Gebruik het oplaadstation niet in reflecterende omgevingen zoals een omgeving die blootgesteld is aan direct zonlicht en een omgeving met
spiegels in de buurt. Als er reflecterende objecten zijn, zorg ervoor dat de reflectie het oplaadstation niet kan bereiken op een hoogte van 7
cm vanaf de onderkant van het apparaat..

Om de normale werkduur van de hoofdunit te garanderen, laad de hoofdunit volledig op voordat u deze gebruikt. De oplaadtijd is ongeveer
4.5 uur.

Om de veiligheid van het opladen te waarborgen en te voorkomen dat een vochtige doek de vloer beschadigt, verwijder de watertank voordat
u de hoofdunit oplaadt.

DE BluMill SMART ROBOT VACUUM CLEANER OPLADEN

1. Plaats het laadstation op de vlakke grond tegen de muur. Plaats geen voorwerpen 0,5 m links en rechts van het laadstation of 1,5 m
voor het laadstation.

2. Bevestig het laadstation aan de adapter en steek de adapter in het stopcontact.

3. Bevestig de twee zijborstels aan de onderzijde van de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner

4. Plaats de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner op het laadstation om de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner op te laden. Tijdens het
opladen

5. knippert de indicator. Wanneer het opladen is voltooid, brandt de indicator constant. Het duurt ongeveer vijf uur om het hoofdtoestel

volledig op te laden.

Tijdens het reinigen controleert de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner automatisch zijn vermogensniveau. Als het vermogen onvoldoende
is, keert het automatisch terug naar het laadstation om op te laden. U kunt ook op de “home” toets van de afstandsbediening of in de app
drukken om het hoofdtoestel de opdracht te geven terug te keren naar de oplaadstandaard te activeren.

REINIGINGSMODI

Voor verschillende reinigingsbehoeften biedt dit product meerdere reinigingsmodi voor u om uit te kiezen. U kunt de verschillende
reinigingsmodi selecteren op de robotstofgzuiger, via de app, of via de afstandsbediening.

Automatisch reinigen
In de uitgeschakelde toestand, houdt u de aan/uit toets ingedrukt. Nadat de indicator op de robotstofzuiger brandt, wat
aangeeft dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld, drukt u nogmaals op de aan-/uitknop om het automatisch reinigen te starten.

Vast Punt Reiniging

De BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner reinigt de grond in een spiraalvormige baan in het gespecificeerde gebied en keert na
reiniging terug naar het oorspronkelijke punt. Druk hiervoor op de richtkruistoets op de afstandsbediening of in de app om de
reiniging met een vast punt in te schakelen.

Reinigen langs de wand

De BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner reinigt de grond langs randen van vaste objecten (bijvoorbeeld de muur) en keert terug
naar de laadstandaard na het reinigen. Druk hiervoor op de richtkruistoets op de afstandsbediening of in de app om de
reiniging langs de rand in te schakelen.

@ ©®

Handmatige bediening
De BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner reinigt de grond in de richting die de gebruiker doorgeeft. Druk op de
vierpuntsdruktoets op de afstandsbediening of in de app om de richting aan te geven.

INSTELLEN VAN EEN SCHEMA

In de app kan een schema ingesteld worden waarbinnen de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner reinigingsacties uitvoert. Ga hiervoor in het
hoofdscherm van de Smart Life app onderaan naar de optie “smart” Er staan hier al een aantal voorbeelden van mogelijke schema’s, je kan
deze eventueel selecteren om ze in gebruik te nemen. Je kan ze voor het activeren ook nog naar wens aanpassen.

Om een geheel nieuw schema te maken, klik rechtsboven op de blauwe plus. Eerst moet de conditie geselecteerd worden om het schema te
starten, Daarna moet er een actie geselecteerd worden. Als hier gekozen is om het apparaat te activeren, dan moet er nog gekozen worden
in welke stand het geactiveerd wordt. Hierna kan het schema opgeslagen worden en in gebruik genomen worden. Eventueel kunnen er
meerdere schema’s gemaakt worden en tegelijk in gebruik zijn.

DE ROBOTSTOFZUIGER IN -EN UITSCHAKELEN

Pauze: Wanneer de robotstofzuiger actief is, drukt u op de aan-/uitknop op de robotstofzuiger of drukt u op de pauzetoets op de
afstandsbediening om de activiteit te pauzeren.

Wake-up: Nadat de robotstofzuiger langer dan 10 minuten is gepauzeerd, activeert het de slaapstand (de indicator van de robotstofzuiger is
uit). Druk op de aan/uit toets om robotstofzuiger te wekken.
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NL

Uitschakelen: Nadat de robotstofzuiger is uitgeschakeld, houdt u de aan/uit-toets ingedrukt. Als de indicator van de robotstofzuiger uit is, is
het product uitgeschakeld.

* Het wordt niet aangeraden de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner uit te schakelen na gebruik, maar in de slaapstand te laten gaan in de
lader, zodat het bij het volgende gebruik beter werkt.

ONDERHOUD ONDERDELEN

(2] ~ ©

Druk op de knop op Open het zijdeksel van Leeg het Verwijder de
het stofreservoir om het stofreservoir. stofreservoair. HEPA-filter.
deze te verwijderen.

Plaats de HEPA-filter terug in het stofreservoir.
Zorg ervoor dat de HEPA-filter volledig droog is.

Sluit het deksel van het stofreservoir en plaats
deze terug in het hoofdapparaat.

Opmerking: Het wordt aanbevolen om de HEPA-
filter om de 15 tot 30 dagen te wassen. De
maximale levensduur van de HEPA-filter is drie
maanden.

\

Was de HEPA-filter. Reinig het stofreservoir
met een doek.

VEILIGHEIDTIPS

Alvorens dit product te gebruiken, gelieve de volgende veiligheidsinstructies te lezen en alle routinematige veiligheidsvoorzorgen in acht te nemen.

1. Alleen bevoegde technici mogen dit product demonteren. Gebruikers wordt afgeraden om dit product zelf te demonteren.

2. Dit product kan alleen de door de fabriek geleverde voedingsadapter gebruiken. Indien andere adapters wordt gebruikt, kan het
product beschadigd raken.

3. Hou de aandrijfwielen weg van elektrische bedrading, contactdozen en lichaamsdelen.

4. Draag er zorg voor dat stoffen gordijnen niet in het pad hangen van de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner.

5. Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van sigarettenpeuken, aanstekers en andere smeulende vuren.

6

7

8

Maak het product schoon na het opladen.
Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het apparaat.
Gebruik de BluMill Smart Robot Vacuum Cleaner niet buitenshuis.
9. Gebruik dit product niet in een vochtige omgeving, zoals de badkamer.
10. Plaats dit product niet op een plaats waar het gemakkelijk kan vallen (b.v. op bureaus en stoelen).
11. Om struikelen te voorkomen, gelieve andere bewoners van het huis te informeren wanneer dit product actief is.
12. Verwijder de batterij uit het apparaat voordat het vervoerd wordt.
13. Gelieve afgedankte batterijen veilig te recyclen.
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Waarschuwing

Het is verboden de batterij die in dit product is ingebouwd zelf te verwijderen (of proberen te verwijderen). Om
de batterij te vervangen, dient u contact op te nemen met de leverancier of een onafhankelijke gekwalificeer-
de professional. Deze instructies zijn opgesteld voor exclusief gebruik door de leverancier of onafhankelijke
gekwalificeerde professional.

DE BATTERIJ NIET ZELF TE VERWIJDEREN OF IN VUUR TE WERPEN. DEMONTEER NIET.
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Consignes de securite

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser le produit et
garder ces instructions pour reference. Toute opération non conforme
a ce manuel peut endommager ce produit.

1. Seuls les techniciens autorisés peuvent démonter ce produit. Il est déconseillé aux utilisateurs de
démonter ce produit eux-mémes.

2. llestinterdit d’utiliser des produits dans des environnements avec des flammes nues ou des objets

fragiles.

Il est interdit d’utiliser des produits sur des sols mouillés ou stagnants.

4. llestinterdit que des produits absorbent des substances inflammables telles que I'essence, le toner
et le toner pour imprimantes ou photocopieuses. Il est interdit d’utiliser des produits dans des zones
propres avec des articles inflammables.

5. llestinterdit que des produits absorbent des articles tels que des pierres et des déchets de papier
qui peuvent obstruer les produits.

6. Il estinterdit que des produits absorbent des articles en combustion tels que des cigarettes, des
allumettes, des cendres et d’autres articles susceptibles de provoquer un incendie.

7. llestinterdit de placer des articles a 'ouverture d’aspiration. N'utilisez pas le produit lorsque
'ouverture d’aspiration est bloquée. Nettoyez la poussiere, le coton, les cheveux, etc. a 'ouverture
d’aspiration pour assurer une bonne circulation de I'air a 'ouverture d’aspiration.

8. Il estinterdit d'utiliser des produits dans des environnements extrémement chauds (au-dessus de
40°C) ou extrémement froids (en dessous de 0°C).

9. llestinterdit que des cheveux humains, des vétements, des doigts et d’autres parties du corps
approchent 'ouverture et les parties en fonctionnement du produit.

10.Ce produit ne peut utiliser que I'adaptateur secteur fourni par I'usine. Si d’autres adaptateurs sont
utilisés, le produit peut étre endommagé.

11.Ne touchez pas les fils, les prises ou les parties du corps pour rouler dans les roues motrices du
produit.

12.N'utilisez pas de rideaux ou de parties du corps pour rouler dans les roues motrices du produit.

13.Veuillez nettoyer le produit apres la charge.

14.N'utilisez pas de station de charge endommageée.

15.Méme sile produit est gravement endommagg, il est interdit de brdler le produit, ce qui peut
provoquer I'explosion de la batterie du produit.

16.Veuillez vider la boite a poussiere avant d’utiliser ce produit lorsque la boite a poussiere est pleine.

1'7.Ne vous asseyez pas sur le produit.

18. Utilisez le cordon d’alimentation avec précaution pour éviter tout dommage. Il est interdit d'utiliser le
cordon d’alimentation pour trainer ou tirer le produit et la station de charge du produit. Il est interdit
d’utiliser le cordon d’alimentation comme poignée. Il est interdit de coincer le cordon d’alimentation
dans la fissure de la porte. Il est interdit de tirer le cordon d’alimentation a des angles vifs. Il est interdit
que le produit fonctionne sur le cordon d’alimentation tandis que le cordon d’alimentation doit étre
éloigné de la source de chaleur.

19.Veuillez vous assurer que ce produit n'est pas sous tension lorsque vous retirez la batterie.

20.N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un environnement a haute température.

21.Veuillez recycler les batteries usagées en toute sécurité.

292.Veulillez retirer la batterie de la machine avant de mettre le produit au rebut.

23.Latempérature utilisée pour ce produit est de O a 40 degrés Celsius.

24, Pour éviter de trébucher, veuillez informer les autres de la maison lorsque ce produit fonctionne.

25.Veuillez vérifier attentivement si 'adaptateur secteur est connecté a la prise avant utilisation, sinon la
batterie pourrait étre endommagée.

w
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26.Ne placez pas ce produit dans un endroit ou il peut facilement tomber (par exemple sur des bureaux
et des chaises).

2'7. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez retirer tous les objets fragiles (par exemple, lunettes, lampes,
etc.) au sol ainsi que les objets (par exemple, lunettes, lampes, etc.) au sol ainsi que les objets (par
exemple, fils, feuilles de papier, rideaux) qui peuvent enchevétrer les brosses latérales et les passages
d’aspiration d’air.

28.N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un environnement humide (par exemple, salle de bain).

29. Ce produit est un produit domestique intérieur. Ne 'utilisez pas a I'extérieur.

30.Ne pliez pas excessivement les fils et ne placez pas d’objets lourds et d’objets tranchants sur la
machine.

31.Ne placez pas ce produit a proximité de mégots de cigarettes, d’allume-feu et d’autres feux couvants.

32. Utilisez uniquement la batterie rechargeable d’origine et la station de charge spécialement équipées
par le fabricant. Les batteries non rechargeables sont structurellement interdites, veuillez vous

SOMMAIRE

BluMill Robot aspirateur Borne de recharge Télécommande

Caéble Accessoire de vadrouille Réservoir 2X piles p

= | |AA] |88

Brosse de nettoyage Mode d’emploi 2X brosses latérales 4x filter

Avant de I'utiliser, retirez les bandes de protection de I'aspirateur-robot intelligent BluMill et de la station de charge.
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SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Modele BR151 Compartiment a poussieére 0,2 |

CPU GD32F330 Réservoir d'eau 0,231
Matériau du boitier plastique ABS Vitesse 0,3m/s
Capacité de la batterie 2600mAh Tension de I'adaptateur: 19V/0,6 A
Moteur de ventilateur 1400pa Moteur domestique sans Dimensions 300*74 mm
balais Poids 2,5 kg
Puissance d’aspiration 650 pa en mode standard / 1000 pa Temps de charge 4,5 heures

en mode Turbo

Utilisation du produit/Connexion Wi-Fi

SE CONNECTER A UAPPLICATION: BT MOde

Voici les étapes pour connecter le BluMill Robot Vacuum Cleaner (BLE) avec I'application Smart Life :

*  Ouvrez I'application Smart Life** : Assurez-vous d’avoir la version la plus récente de I'application Smart Life installée
sur votre smartphone et ouvrez-la.

. Sélectionnez le BluMill Robot Vacuum Cleaner (BLE)** :
- Recherchez I'option pour ajouter un nouvel appareil dans I'application.
- Sélectionnez la catégorie “Aspirateur robot” ou recherchez spécifiquement le BluMill Robot Vacuum Cleaner (BLE).

*  Maintenez le bouton de charge sur le dessus de I'aspirateur robot enfoncé pendant 3 secondes** jusqu’a ce que le
voyant commence a clignoter.

«  Confirmez dans 'application que le voyant clignote** et appuyez sur le bouton “Next”.

»  Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone** et sélectionnez I'aspirateur robot dans la liste des appareils disponibles.

*  Entrezle nom du bon réseau Wi-Fi** et cliquez sur le bouton “Next”.

*  Celadevrait permettre de connecter votre aspirateur robot a 'application Smart Life.

B 14167 all 46 7 14:167 lag 09:29 7 - 09:205 e

@
s

X X Add Device Done Add Device Done

< Add Device
Dteesen Cancel

[r—

Reset the device Adding device... S —
i Gean Power o the eice Choose Wi-Fiand

b +) enter password )

Z Lab_ASUS_AC5300_..

@ 12345678 0 devicel

Poer on the device and confirm that the indicator
isbl iy

Note: please complete the network distrbition
within 3 minutes after resetting the device.

01:59

w @ @ @ ©  Confth ncisor i inkin iy

Next

Mode AP

. Choisissez “Robot Vacuum (Wi-Fi)” dans la colonne Petit Appareil Ménager.

*  Assurez-vous que le Wi-Fi est en 2,4 GHz et entrez le mot de passe Wi-Fi correct.

*  Maintenez le bouton de charge du robot enfoncé pendant 6 secondes, assurez-vous que le voyant clignote. Cochez “Confirmer que
I'indicateur clignote rapidement” dans I'interface de I'application, cliquez sur “Suivant” et choisissez le mode AP dans la fenétre pop-up.

. Recherchez le point d’accés sans mot de passe qui commence par SmartLife-XXXX dans votre liste Wi-Fi et cliquez pour vous
connecter. Apres avoir établi la connexion avec le point d’accés, retournez dans I'application Smart Life. L'application passera
automatiquement a l'interface de connexion du robot. Attendez que la connexion soit terminée et le robot pourra étre utilisé une fois la
connexion établie.

09287 e 00284 FE 00289 - 00370 e

< Add Device @ = X X x Add Device Done.

Select 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi Network Reset the device
and enter password.

Ading device...

1 240m2

T Lab ASUS ACS300.24.

02:00

@ ussere

Select the status of the indicator ight
or hear the beep:

APMode E2ode
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Attention

N'utilisez pas le support de charge dans des environnements réfléchissants tels que les environnements exposés a la lumiere directe du
soleil et les environnements avec des miroirs a proximité. S'il y a des objets réfléchissants, couvrez le support de charge a une hauteur de 7
cm a partir du bas.

Pour garantir la durée de fonctionnement normale de I'unité principale, chargez complétement I'unité principale avant utilisation. Le temps
de charge est d’environ 4,5 heures.

Pour assurer la sécurité de la charge et éviter qu’un chiffon humide n'endommage le sol, retirez le réservoir d’eau avant de charger 'unité
principale.

CHARGER LPASPIRATEUR ROBOT INTELLIGENT BluMill

1. Placez la station de charge sur le sol plat contre le mur. Ne placez aucun objet a 0,5 m a gauche ou a droite de la station de charge ou a
1,5 m devant la station de charge.

Fixez la station de charge a I'adaptateur et branchez I'adaptateur dans la prise murale.

Fixez les deux brosses latérales au bas de I'aspirateur robot intelligent BluMill.

Placez I'aspirateur-robot intelligent BluMill sur la station de charge pour charger I'aspirateur-robot intelligent BluMill. Pendant la charge,
I'indicateur clignote. Lorsque la charge est terminée, I'indicateur est allumé en permanence. Il faut environ cing heures pour charger
completement I'unité principale.

>N

Pendant le nettoyage, le robot aspirateur intelligent BluMill vérifie automatiquement son niveau de puissance. Si le niveau de puissance est
insuffisant, il retourne automatiquement a la station de charge pour se recharger. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur le bouton “home” de la
télécommande ou de I'application pour demander a I'unité principale de retourner sur le socle de charge pour I'activer.

MODES DE NETTOYAGE

Pour répondre aux différents besoins de nettoyage, ce produit offre plusieurs modes de nettoyage parmi lesquels vous pouvez choisir. Vous
pouvez sélectionner les différents modes de nettoyage sur 'aspirateur robot, via I'appli ou la télécommande.

Nettoyage automatique
Al'état éteint, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé. Une fois que le voyant de 'aspirateur robot est
allumé, indiquant que I'appareil est en marche, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation pour lancer le nettoyage automatique.

Nettoyage ponctuel fixe

Le robot aspirateur intelligent BluMill nettoie le sol en suivant une trajectoire en spirale dans la zone spécifiée et revient au
point d’origine apres le nettoyage. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur le bouton en forme de croix de la télécommande ou de I'appli pour
activer le nettoyage des points fixes.

Nettoyage le long du mur

Le robot aspirateur intelligent BluMill nettoie le sol le long des bords des objets solides (par exemple, un mur) et retourne sur
le socle de chargement apres le nettoyage. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur le bouton en forme de croix de la télécommande ou de
I'appli pour activer le nettoyage le long du bord.

Fonctionnement manuel
Le robot aspirateur intelligent BluMill nettoie le sol dans la direction que I'utilisateur lui transmet. Appuyez sur le bouton
poussoir a quatre points de la télécommande ou de I'appli pour spécifier la direction.

L O ®

ETABLIR UN CALENDRIER

Dans l'application, vous pouvez définir un calendrier dans lequel 'aspirateur robot intelligent BluMill effectuera des actions de nettoyage.
Pour ce faire, allez dans I'option “smart” en bas de I'écran principal de I'application Smart Life.

Il'y a déja un certain nombre d’exemples de schémas possibles ici, vous pouvez les sélectionner pour les mettre en ceuvre. Vous pouvez
également les modifier avant de les activer. Pour créer un tout nouveau programme, cliquez sur le plus bleu dans le coin supérieur droit. Il
faut d’abord sélectionner la condition pour lancer le programme, il faut ensuite choisir une action. Sivous avez choisi d’activer 'appareil ici,
vous devez encore choisir le mode dans lequel il sera activé. Apres cela, vous pouvez enregistrer le programme et commencer a I'utiliser. Il
est possible de faire plusieurs plannings et de les utiliser simultanément.

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DU ROBOT NETTOYEUR

Pause : lorsque I'aspirateur robot est actif, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation de I'aspirateur robot ou sur le bouton de pause de la
télécommande pour mettre 'activité en pause.

Réveil : Lorsque I'aspirateur robot est en pause pendant plus de 10 minutes, il active le mode veille (le voyant de I'aspirateur robot est éteint).
Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour réveiller I'aspirateur robot.
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Mise hors tension : Apres avoir éteint I'aspirateur robot, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé. Sile voyant de

I'aspirateur robot est éteint, le produit est éteint.

* |l n’est pas recommandé d’éteindre le robot aspirateur intelligent BluMill aprés utilisation, mais de le laisser se mettre en mode veille dans le

chargeur, afin qu'il fonctionne mieux lors de la prochaine utilisation

PIECES DE MAINTENANCE

Appuyez sur le Ouvrez le couvercle
bouton du récipient latéral du conteneur a
a poussiere pour le poussiere.

retirer.

I\ ] Séchez le récipient
N\ \I apoussiere et le
composant du filtre pour
assurer leur longévité.
Lavez le filtre HEPA.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE

Videz le récipient a Retirez le filtre
poussiere. HEPA.

Remettez le filtre HEPA dans le conteneur a
poussiere. Assurez-vous que le filtre HEPA est
compléetement sec.

Fermez le couvercle du conteneur a poussiére et
replacez-le dans I'unité principale.

Remarque : Il est recommandé de laver le filtre
HEPAtous les 15 a 30 jours. La durée de vie
maximale du filtre HEPA est de trois mois.

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire les instructions de sécurité suivantes et respecter toutes les mesures de sécurité habituelles.
1. Seuls des techniciens qualifiés doivent démonter ce produit. Il est conseillé aux utilisateurs de ne pas démonter eux-mémes ce produit.
2. Ce produit ne peut utiliser que I'adaptateur d’alimentation fourni par I'usine. Si d’autres adaptateurs sont utilisés, le produit peut étre

endommagé.

3. Tenezles roues motrices éloignées des fils électriques, des prises de courant et des parties du corps.

4. Veillez a ce que les rideaux en tissu ne soient pas suspendus dans la trajectoire de I'aspirateur robot intelligent BluMill.
5. Ne placez pas ce produit a proximité de mégots de cigarettes, de briquets ou d’autres feux couvants.
6
7
8

Nettoyez le produit apres le chargement.
Ne posez pas d’objets lourds sur I'appareil.
N’utilisez pas I'aspirateur robot intelligent BluMill & I'extérieur.

9. Nutilisez pas ce produit dans un environnement humide, comme la salle de bain.

10. Ne placez pas ce produit dans un endroit ou il peut facilement tomber (par exemple, sur des bureaux et des chaises).
11. Pour éviter de trébucher, veuillez informer les autres occupants de la maison lorsque ce produit est actif.

12. Retirez la batterie de I'appareil avant de le transporter.
13. Veuillez recycler les piles mises au rebut en toute sécurité.
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Avertissement

Vous ne devez pas retirer (ou tenter de retirer) la batterie intégrée dans ce produit par vous-méme. Pour rempla-
cer la batterie, vous devez contacter votre fournisseur de services ou un professionnel qualifié indépendant. Ces
instructions ont été préparées a I'usage exclusif de votre fournisseur de services ou d’un professionnel qualifié
indépendant.

POUR VOTRE SECURITE, NE TENTEZ PAS DE RETIRER LA BATTERIE VOUS-MEME OU DE LA JETER AU
FEU. NE PAS DEMONTER.
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OCG)Retail

Distributed by: OCG Retail
Eemnesserweg 11-10
1251 NA Laren

the Netherlands www.blumill.shop
klantenservice@omnichannelgroup.com
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